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12.  On May 16, 2022, Miller sent an email to Erie which contained attachments and the
following message from Miller:

1 am the contractor helping Ms. [ Teresa] out with this claim. The ladder assist from
SeekNow gave us 3 slopes with a substantial amount of storm damage. I have
included the photos of his summaries.

I have also included a hail report from Bench Mark stating that hail fell on Ms.
[Teresa’s] house on 8-13-21.

After looking over the estimate, | see that you included 7.41 squares for the front
slope and then 2.74 squares for what looks like the shed. I appreciate that, but can
you confirm that the 2.74 squares is for the shed? If so what was the reason it was
included in the estimate?

My main concern here is the house roof. In my experience this is enough damage
for a roof replacement. There is hail and wind on a discontinued, aged Certainteed
Horizon Shingle and I have a ladder assist giving us 3 of 4 slopes damaged with
damage to the metals on the roof.

I can perform a repair attempt and get an ITEL report if needed. Anything I can do
to help the homeowner in getting her roof replaced and anything I can do to help
you please let me know.

[ have attached a DocuSign form that allows me to communicate with you as well.
The attachments to Miller’s email were a Benchmark hail report and the Authorization for
Inspection, referenced in paragraph 7, supra. The hail report reflected that hail ostensibly occurred
near Teresa’s home within the last year.
13. Erie's Special Investigations Unit (“SIU”) conducted an investigation into the conduct and
actions of Respondents.
14.  On August 5, 2022, Miller sent the following email to Erie:

[ am the contractor helping out Ms. [Teresa]. I understand you have paid for the

front slope and thanks for that. I was wondering if you are willing to work with me

on this?

You and I both know it’s a Horizon shingle, discontinued. The roof is also old so
it makes repairs unlikely to be successful. If I pulled a shingle and sent it to ITEL
along with a repair attempt would that help you be able to help Ms. [Teresa]?

15.  Inresponse to Miller's email, an Erie representative advised Miller that she was unable to

respond to his email other than to let him know that Erie had completed an estimate in accordance

with [Teresa’s] policy coverage.
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o Pay using the money awarded by insurance.
¢ Navigate the complex storm damage restoration process with us as a guide...

20.  The Storm Damage section of the website contained the following statement about the

“insurance restoration process:”

We make the complex become simple by guiding you through the insurance
restoration process.

4. File an Insurance Claim
1f your roof has suffered storm related damages, you can file an insurance claim.

5. Meet Insurance Adjuster

l You're not a roof expert. We act as a support while you move through the claims
process.

21. Within the website was a video of a customer review which showed a man speaking in

front of a house. Within the video, the customer stated, among other things:

So we thought ‘hey let’s go check out SmartRoof and see how things go’...having them
work with us through the process with insurance you know, showing us how to handle that
and work with insurance and I [sic] how insurance can work for us in making the roof
replacement happen. I think that eased a lot of our fears with how much it was going to
cost. That went a long way towards making us feel good about it...JJ came out and took a

look at the roof and talked about the process going forward and how he was going to help
3
you.

22. SmartRoof has removed these sections from its website.

23.  An MIA investigator learned that on January 24, 2020, under case No. INS-2019-00135,

SmartRoof and Jerge entered into a Settlement Order with the Commonwealth of Virginia, State

Corporate Commission ("SCC"), Bureau of Insurance ("Bureau"), wherein the Bureau alleged:
...Smart Roof and Jerge acted as public adjusters in Virginia by negotiating with

customers for public adjusting services without first obtaining a license from the
Commission.

...Defendants, without admitting or denying any violation of Virginia law, have

? Available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Vaz9JkgVR A&t=33s
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24.

on the following provisions of the Maryland Insurance Article, which apply to acts and omissions

made an offer of settlement to the Commission, wherein the Defendants have
tendered to the Treasurer of Virginia the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($1,500): agreed to cease and desist from public adjusting activities, or to
obtain a license to conduct such activities; agreed not to violate § 38.2-1845.1 et
seq. of the Code in the future; and waived their right to a hearing.

. MARYLAND INSURANCE LAWS:

In addition to all other relevant sections of the Insurance Article, the Administration relies

of the Respondents in the State.*

Section 10-401(g)(1) of the Insurance Article provides, in pertinent part:

g)(1) “Public adjuster” means a person who for compensation or any other thing

of value:

(i) acts or aids, solely in relation to first-party claims arising under an
insurance policy that insures the real or personal property of the insured, on behalf
of the insured in negotiating for, or effecting the settlement of, a claim for loss or

damage covered by an insurance policy;

(i1) except as provided in § 10-403 of this subtitle, directly or indirectly
solicits for employment as a public adjuster of insurance claims, solicits business,
or represents oneself to the public as a public adjuster of first-party insurance claims
for losses or damages arising out of insurance policies that insure real or personal

property; or

(iii) investigates or adjusts losses, or advises an insured about first-party
claims for losses or damages arising out of an insurance policy that insures real or
personal property for another person engaged in the business of adjusting losses or

damages covered by an insurance policy, for the insured.

Section 10-403 of the Insurance Article provides, in pertinent part:

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this subtitle, a person must obtain a license

before the person acts as a public adjuster in the State.

Section 27-405 of the Insurance Article provides, in pertinent part:

(a) It is a fraudulent insurance act for a person to act as or represent to the public

that the person is:

% The failure to designate a particular provision in this proposed Order does not deprive the Commissioner of the right
to rely on that provision. The Order also does not contain references to regulations contained in Title 31 (Maryland

Insurance Administration) of the Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR), which may be applicable.
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(1) an insurance producer or a public adjuster in the State if the person has
not received the appropriate license under or otherwise complied with Title 10 of
this article[.]

Section 4-205(b) of the Insurance Article provides, in pertinent part:

(b) An insurer or other person may not, directly or indirectly, do any of the acts of
an insurance business set forth in subsection (¢) of this section, except as provided
by and in accordance with the specific authorization of statute.

Section 4-205(¢) of the Insurance Article provides, in pertinent part:

(¢) Any of the following acts in the State, effected by mail or otherwise, is
considered to be doing an insurance business in the State:

...(6) exceptas provided in subsection (d) of this section, with respect to a subject
of insurance resident, located, or to be performed in the State, directly or indirectly
acting as an insurance producer for, or otherwise representing or helping on behalf
of another, an insurer or other person to:

(vii)  investigate or adjust claims or losses;...
(ix)  in any other manner represent or help an insurer or other person to
transact insurance business;

(7) doing any kind of insurance business specifically recognized as doing an
insurance business under statutes relating to insurance;

(8) doing or proposing to do any insurance business that is substantially
equivalent to any act listed in this subsection in a manner designed to evade the
statutes relating to insurance;

Section 4-212 of the Insurance Article provides, in pertinent part:

An unauthorized insurer or person that violates this subtitle is subject to a civil
penalty of not less than $100 but not exceeding $50,000 for each violation.

Section 27-408(c) of the Insurance Article provides, in pertinent part:

(c)(1) Inaddition to any criminal penalties that may be imposed under this section,
on a showing by clear and convincing evidence that a violation of this subtitle has
occurred, the Commissioner may:

(i) impose an administrative penalty not exceeding $25,000 for each act of
insurance fraud; and...

(2) Indetermining the amount of an administrative penalty, the Commissioner
shall consider:

(i) the nature, circumstances, extent, gravity, and number of violations;
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WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, it is this 23rd  day of

_May 2023, ORDERED by the Maryland Insurance Commissioner and

CONSENTED to by Respondents, that:

(1) SmartRoof, LLC shall pay an administrative penalty of Three Thousand dollars
($3.000.00) within 30 days of the date of this Order;

(2) John Michael Miller shall pay an administrative penalty of Five Hundred dollars ($500)
within 30 days of the date of this Order;

&) SmartRoof, LLC has amended its contracts and authorizations to remove language
wherein it represents a homeowner in negotiating a homeowner's insurance claim.

(4)  SmartRoof, LLC shall otherwise fully and completely comply with Paragraph 28.

Q) The parties acknowledge that this Consent Order contains the entire agreement between
the parties relating to the administrative actions addressed herein and that this Consent
Order resolves all matters relating to the assertions and agreements contained herein.
All time frames set forth in this Consent Order may be amended or modified only by
subsequent written agreement of the parties. The Administration agrees that no
additional penalties or sanctions beyond those set forth herein may be levied against
Respondents for the actions alleged and acknowledged in this Consent Order.

| (6) Respondents have had the opportunity to have this Consent Order reviewed by legal
]\ counsel of their choosing, and are aware of the benefits gained and obligations incurred
| by the execution of this Consent Order. Respondents waive any and all rights to any
hearing or judicial review of this Consent Order to which they would otherwise be
entitled under the Insurance Article.

SIECERIN

@) For the purposes of the Administration and for any subsequent administrative or civil
proceedings concerning Respondents, whether related or unrelated to the foregoing
paragraphs, and with regard to requests for information about the Respondents made
under the Maryland Public Information Act, or properly made by governmental
agencies, this Consent Order will be kept and maintained in the regular course of
business by the MIA. For the purposes of the business of the MIA the records and
publications of the MIA will reflect this Consent Order.

s

(8)  Nothing herein shall be deemed a waiver of the Commissioner’s right to proceed in an
administrative action or civil action to enforce the terms of this Consent Order. Failure

to fully comply with the terms of this Consent Order may subject Respondents to further
legal and/or administrative action.

SO SRR
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(9)  This Consent Order shall go into effect upon signing by the Commissioner or her
designee, and is a Final Order of the Commissioner under § 2-204 of the Insurance
Article.

KATHLEEN A. BIRRANE

Insurance Commissioner

;3 el signature on original

JOSEPH E. SMITH
Acting Associate Commissioner
Insurance Fraud and Producer Enforcement Division

RESPONDENTS’ CONSENT

RESPONDENTS hereby CONSENT to the representations made in, and the terms of, this
Consent Order.

Name: JQL\/\ Mv//(’/

signature on original
Signature: l

Date: 5 ~/9-202%

Name: Sﬁﬁ\\“(\ &L’(QAQ"

signature on original
Signature: ‘

/
Date: 6 "11'17”3
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